






September 23, 2014 

Knoxville Borough 
301 East Main St. 
P.O. Box 191 
Knoxville, PA 16928 

SUBJECT: PROPERTY ACCESS FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES (KNOXVILLE, TIOGA COUNTY, 
PENNSYLVANIA) 

Dear Borough Council, 

Root Oil Company Inc. (Root), and their consultant Juniata Geosciences, LLC (Juniata), are 

conducting an environmental investigation of the Former DD Garage in Knoxville, PA (Site). The 
purpose of this investigation is to satisfy the requirements of the Pennsylvania Department of 

Environmental Protection (PADEP) regarding the extent of any potential contamination that may 

have migrated to nearby properties from the Site. 

As part of our investigation, Root proposes to install two, 2-inch groundwater monitoring wells on 

First St. Attached is a Proposed Well Location Map identifying the approximate locations of the 

proposed monitoring wells Juniata may collect samples from these wells periodically to obtain 

additional information. If requested, notification will be made prior to the commencement of any 

field work activities to be completed. 

If you agree to provide Root and Juniata access to your property in order to install and periodically 

access monitoring wells, Root will do the following: 

• Will do this work at no cost to you, 

• Obtain your approval of the monitoring well locations prior to installing the wells. The 

proposed location of the wells are shown on the enclosed Proposed Well Location Map, 

• Restore the surface areas of your property which are disturbed by the installation of the 

monitoring wells, and 

• Once the monitoring wells are no longer required, Root will remove them and restore the 

surface of your property disturbed by the removal activities, at which time this agreement 

shall end. 

Juniata Geosciences, LLC —6872 Willow Brook Road — Alexandria, PA 16611 
814-954-0199 — wunv.JuniataGeo.com  Aaron@JuniataGeo.com  
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If you agree with the terms and conditions of this letter, please show your approval by signing, 

dating, and returning to me one copy of this letter in the spaces provided below. 

Thank you for your consideration of our request. Should you have any questions or if you would 

like to discuss this further, please call me at (814) 515.9637. 

Sincerely, 

Corey L. Rilk 

Project Manager 

P: 814.515.9637 

E: Corey@JuniataGeo.com  

Enclosure 

I agree to give Root and its consultant, access to the property under the terms set forth in this letter. 

(avilcc/ 	t° St alell 71  
Borough Official 

Signature 

9 -3o- -,?o/(/ 
Date 

3 	t/ -77 
Daytime Telephone 	 Other 

Juniata Geosciences, LLC 



 Boring / Well Number:
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USCS Symbol Color/Grain Size PID
(ppm) Depth Time /

Date Label

__

__

__

__

__

__

__

__

__

__

10 ____

Sand Pack / Screen Interval 4'-5'
bgs

5 ____

Bentonite 1'- 4' bgs

 Ground Surface Elevation (ASL or Relative): NA  Top of Casing Elevation (ASL or Relative): NA

Depth
(feet)

Soil Description Sample(s)
Well Construction Details

Concrete 0'-1' bgs

 Drilling Contractor Name:  Odysessy Environmental Services  Logged By: Corey Rilk (Juniata Geosciences)

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
 Facility Name:  Facility Address:

SVP-2 Former DD Garage Knoxville, PA
 PADEP Facility ID: #59-11706  Date(s) Drilled: February 4, 2014
 Soil Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter (in) : NA  Soil Boring / Drilling Method:  Geoprobe
 Monitoring Well Depth (ft) X Diameter (in): NA

__

__

__

__

__

__

__

__

__

__

____

Juniata Geosciences, LLC - Project #1227

20 ____

15 ____
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 Facility Name:  Facility Address:

SVP-1 Former DD Garage Knoxville, PA
 PADEP Facility ID: #59-11706  Date(s) Drilled: February 4, 2014
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 Monitoring Well Depth (ft) X Diameter (in): NA
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Juniata Geosciences, LLC - Project #1227
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Northeentra.1 Regional Omce 

Mr. Don Rool 
Root Oil Company 
p.o. Box 18 
Charleston Street 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 

De·arMr, Root: 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 

208 West Third Street" Suite 101 
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 

June 9,1999 

Re: Storage Tanks 
Remedial Action Completion 

Fax 570-327-3420 

No Further ActionlRelief of Liability 
D D Garage- Facility #59-11706 
Knoxville Borough, Tioga County 

The Department has received and reviewed documentation detailing the outcome of remedial actions 
taken subsequent to II release of regulated substances from your above-named facility. Your release was 
confirmed 011 November 20, 1998. Your written submission, dated June 7, 1999, identifies each of the 
specific regul.ated substances involved in your release and subsequent deanup. 

Our review has established attainment of your selected residential cleanup standard for each of the 
identified regulated substances. Analytical results indicate that you have mel the Statewide Health Standard 
tor soii at this site. You have also complied with the procedural requirements of the Department's 
Corrective Action Regulations as promulgated under the Pennsylvania Storage Tank and Spill Prevention 
Act. Liability protection as outlined in Chapter 5 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation 
Standards Act is afforded to this site for each ofthe identified regulated substances addressed in yo Jr above­
.referenced written submission. 

Thank you for your cooperation in working with the Department inlhe remediation of this site. [f you 
need additi.onal infonnation or have any questiDns, please call me at 570~327-372 L 

cc: lCF Kaiser 
Steve Webster 
Ted Loy 
Philip Zechman 
file 

Vu P. Tran 
Sanitary Engineer n 
Storage Tank Section 
Environm.ental Cleanup 





... 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 

208 West Third Street, Suite 101 
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 

JANUARY 22, 1999 

Northcentral Regional Office 

ROOT OIL CO INC 
CHARLESTON ST 
PO BOX 18 
WELLSBORO PA 16901 

RE: Storage Tanks 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Failure to Meet Performance Standards 
DD GARAGE 
59-11706 
Tioga, Knoxville Bora 

Dear ROOT OIL CO INC: 

Department files reveal that the one or more components of the above-referenced 
underground storage tank (UST) facility ( tanks and/ or piping) do not meet the 
performance standards for new or upgraded UST systems of either spill prevention, 
overfill prev ention, corrosion protection, or in th~ case of hazardous substance 
UST systems, secondary containment as leak detection. Enclosed is a list of systems 
located at the above-referenced facility that do not meet the performance standards. 
Chapter 245 mandates the performance standards, Subchapter E of the Department's 
Rules and Regulations and 40 C.F.R . Part 280, Subpart B of the Federal RegUlations 
governing UST systems. Those regUlations require all UST systems to meet either 
new or upgraded performance standards no later than December 22, 1998. Consequentl y , 
if yo u are currently operating an UST system, which does not meet either new or 
upgraded standards, you are in v iolation of Chapter 245, Section (s ) 245.421, 245.422 , 
and/or 245.443 of the Department's Rules and RegUlations. 

You are hereby notified that continued operation of any substandard UST system 
subjects y ou to potential enforcement action by the Department , including the issuance 
of an Administrative Order and/or Ci v il Penalty Assessment. 

Civil penalty amounts are influenced by a variety of factors 
including the number of tank systems in non-compliance, duration of 
the violation, and amount of product dispensed . 

An EqllJI Opport UnI!\ Emp l ov~~r 
,.;.~ 

Prmted on Recvcled Paper ' . .:.. ,': ..... : 

12/20/201212:32:57 PM 







Northcelltral Regional Office 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 

268 West Third Street, Suite 1In 
Williamspori., P A 17701-6448 

December 9. 1998 

NOTICE OFVIOL.c\IION 

Fax 717-327,3420 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 145 138975 

Mr. DOll Root 
Company 

Cltarl<:stC!D Street 
Wellsboro .• PA 16901 

Root: 

Re: Storage Tanks 
Release from a Storage Tank 
D D Garage - F acUity #59·11706 
KnoxviHe Borough, Tioga COUllty 

NtwemN!r 20, 1998. a reportable il r~g.uta;ted substance was coniinued at your 
ao(w!e·nlarrleci faeilil)\ Information available resulted from the operation of your 

system. This release is in violation 10 of the Pen!lsyl.vania 
Spill Prevention .Act and the pw,.-jsions of the Streams Law. 

!lely In you thl.s written. notice is to provide guidance and to help you 
corre.::, lhis problem quickly effectively\ thereby complying with the Department's action 
regul"lions, A copy of Ihose nnd l1 fact sheet are end.ased. 

norice is sent to ail QWllers whenever a release is confirmed. You 
<Ire to cOllduct appropriate corrective to document tho,·e actions by written 
5ul~mlSSlon to the Department. Section;; (Site CfJawcterizati,lfl) provides details on. the type of report 
opillOitS a1;aillabilc based on the severity and circumsulrlces of reiel1sc. 

In the SCI:!lC)l1S you wil! tind details on a number of important rerluirerneJlts, Plcase read 
them carefully and sure contrlctar or consuitallt you hire is familiar with them, 

-_. ~~~"~~ .... ~~"~~-~.~-











Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 
208 West Third Street, Suite 101 

Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 
October 22, 1997 

Northcentral Regional Office Fax 717-327-3420 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 333 343 397 

Root Oil Company, Inc. 
Charleston Street 
P.O. Box 18 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Storage Tanks 
Operations Inspection 
DD Garage - Facility #59-11706 
Knoxville Borough, Tioga County 

On August I, 1997, certified inspector Ken Hart conducted an operations inspection at the above­
referenced facility . An inspection report documenting the findings of that inspection was provided to 
you or your representative and to the Department. 

A Department representative has reviewed the report to determine compliance with the Storage 
Tank and Spill Prevention Act and the applicable technical regulation in 40 C.F.R. Part 280 as adopted 
in 25 PA Code 245, Section 245.2. According to the inspector's report, the following violations were 
observed: 

I. Tank leak detection - You must begin some EPA approved method of tank leak 
detection. The most common methods are listed on Page 3 of your Facility Inspection 
Report. You may contact me if you require assistance in this matter. 

2. Piping leak detection - You must have a precision tightness test done on your suction 
piping every three years. Acquire a third party certification for the test method. If you 
begin statistical inventory reconciliation as your method of tank leak detection, most 
SIR programs suffice for line leak detection also. 

.-->---. 
An [qual Opportuniry .~ffirma!jve .';'(l lon [mplo~er Printed on Recycled raper =<:-" 

121201201212:33:47 PM 
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Root Oil Company, Inc. -2- Octo ber 22, 1997 

3. Kerosene Tank - The DEP data base shows a 1,000 kerosene tank as currently in use at 
your facility. You have been paying annual fees for this tank. Enclosed is a 
registration form to accurately report the tank's status. If it has been removed, show 
status "R". If it is no longer in use, show status "T". An underground storage tank can 
remain out-of-service for 12 months unless it meets upgrade corrosion protection 
standards. Please contact me if you need assistance in this matter also. 

The Department requests that you submit documentation that the violations listed above have been 
corrected by December 30, 1997. Acceptable documentation may be in one or more of the following 
forms: 

1. Submission of a follow-up inspection report prepared by a certified inspector 
confmning violations have been resolved. 

2. Submission of a tank handling activity report form signed by a certified installer 
showing that your tank system has been brought into compliance. Certified installers 
will have the required tank handling report form. 

3. Proof of purchase or repair of equipment required to come into compliance. 

4 . Other suitable documentation. 

If you need additional time to bring your tank system(s) into compliance, please contact this office 
and provide me with a schedule for bringing your facility into compliance. Should the Department 
receive no documentation or a compliance schedule from you by the date indicated above, a Department 
staff member will schedule a 'compliance inspection at your facility. Continuing violations that are 
documented as a result of this follow-up inspection may result in enforcement action against you. 

If you have any questions pertaining to storage tank system compliance or this letter, please 
contact me at 7 I 7-321-6520. 

Enclosure 

cc: Ken Hart 
Philip Zechman 
Compliance Tracking 
-ile 

n Sincerely, 

'X}-att;(&~?cr 
Daniel L. Weaver 
Water Quality Specialist 
Storage Tank Section 
Environmental Cleanup 

12/20/2012 12:33:49 PM 











No.rtheenrrru Regional Office 

of Environmental Protection 

208 West. Third Street. Suile 101 
Williamsport, .PA 17iOl-6448 

February II, 

Fax 571).327·3420 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 70070220000044887340 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Don Root 
Root Oil Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box IS 
Wellsboro, PA 1690 I 

Dear Root: 

Re: Storage Tanks: 
Facility Operations Inspection 
DD Garage· Facility # 59-11706 
Knoxville BOr.Jugh, Tioga County 

On December 18, 2007, certified inspector Michael McGuireconductecl an operations inspection 
!It the aboy.;·referc'llced facility. An inspection report documenting t1ndings of that inspection was 
provided to you or your representative and to tbe Department 

r have reviewed the inspector's report al'ld on February 6, 2007, I conducted an evaluation to 
Il5SeSS compliance ",ith Storage Tank and Spin PreventiDn Act and the applicable technical 
reg:ulatiol~s in :25 Subchapter E, 

The facility report noted the t1)Uowing. Tanks 00 I, 002, and 003 have 
straight drop tubes with no overfill protection, risers to all 3 tllP.ks were disconnected, T auk 00 1 
had no spill bucket lid and no fill port cover, tanks were registered in temporary out of service 
status, 

During the Dep!!ltment's follow-up inspection, tank 0(11 contained 3 and 
contained 1.25 inches of water with some floating product constitutes a 'Violation of 

sec:tic'.11 ",'<''''.'+''''\<'1, which state.s, in part: Owner. and operators shall erIlplyli tank being placed 
temporarily out ''''' v """ \1!ith 30 days or prior to submission of the registration to the Department, 
whichever <JCCI!!'S •• The underground storage tank system is empty when all materials have been 
removed using cmnm,oniiv employed prac(ices so that no more than 2.5 centimeters (l inch) of residue 
. ".remain in 

The disconnected vent risers constitute a violation of 245,45l{f). which states: when en 
underground storage tal'.k system is temporarily closed for 3 months or owners and ope:ratorssllaU 



Don Root February 11, 2008 

also comply witb the follov.ing: requirements: (I) vent lines shall be open and functiordng (2) All other 
lines, pumps, man\!i1!y'S and ancillary equipment shall be capped and secure. 

Lellvirlll: the fill and spill bucket to tank 00 I uncovered constitutes a violation of section 
24:5.432![0;), which states, in paJ'!: Required equipment, including ... spill prevention, overfill prevention, 
and other appurtenances whose failure could contribute to a release of product, shall be maintained in a 
good state of repair to eJ15l.in: they function as designed. 

Prompt correction cf these violations will complete tetnponu:y out of service (TOS) status tor the 
tanks. Completing TOS ;;tatu'! will allow postponing tank upgrades tor overfill protection until returning 
the tanks to servi.ce. 

Be awere thaI e:cisl!:lllCC of major operational violations at )'Our fucility will lead to Department 
considerlltion an entbrcement action. However,)-OUT prompt ralJOnse to resolve all outstanding 
Vlolett'Dns V>11111erve 10 minimize the severity of any enforcCl".:rent action pursued 

Within 14 days of receiving this letter, please provide me with. your corrective action plan and 
5chedui.e. If you have any questions pertairring to storage tank compliance or this letter, please 
COlltact me at 570-327-3728. 

cc: Michael McGuire 
Steven Webster 
Compliance Tracking 
i':iltr' 

Sincerely, 

/? .' -71~~"\ ! • ,/ <""--y tJ, 
. // 

Raben Rixe; . 
Storage Tank Section 
Environmenta! Cleanup 







, , 
(Mark All Thai Apply !Ell: 

FACILITY 1,0, NUMBER 59 • 11076 

V. INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTIONS (010 Only) 

Pianned Initiated Complet~d Not Applicable 

Regulated So:b-stancre Removed from Storage Ta:r·ks o 
~ Fim, E:)(plasion and Safely i-Iazards Mitigated 

Ccntamloc1ated :Sci! Excavated 

. , ... , . " ......... ,.. LJ 

;:ree Prc-dwd Recovered 

W'ate~ Supplies lderotmed anti Sar,-,pied 

Tempo;"", 'Wgler SJpol<es Prov.oed 

Olhe" (Specifv) 

o 
o 
o 
D ..... ".,,,., 

.. 0 I3l 
0 illl 
0 0 ' . 
0 u·· 
D., .. 0 
0 CJ 

,,0, 0 

VI. SUSPECTED.I CONFIRMED CONTAMINATION INFORMATION (lIl 01111') 

Date of Observation 0'/ Suspected/Confirmed Contamination: _,_ ! .JL "-1L 
rr. d y 

." 0 
' "'"' 0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

Indicallon of Suspected Contamination (Ma.~. All Thai Apply !Ell: eol",,1 of Confirmed Contamination (Mark All Thai Apply 00): 

Unuswaf Level of Vapers 

Effalii; l3ehavlOf of PrOO~Gt Di5pensing Equipment , 

Release Detection Resuits Indicale" Release 

Discovery of Ho:'es k~ the Storage Tank "" """",,,,, " 0 
Olhe( (Specify) ________________ 0 

product Stained or Product Saturated Soli ot' Back'fill 

Ponded Product 

Free Pcoduct Of Sheen On Ponded Waler ." ..... " .. " .. 

Free Product or She'er. on the- Ground \'\'atter Surface" 

Free Product Of Sheen on Surface Water 

Other (Specify) 

VII. ADD!TIONAlINFORMATION (Both OlD and III) 

,,0 
CJ 
Ll 
CJ 
o 

Provide any additional, relevant, avaiiable information concerning the reportable release or suspected or confirmed 
contamination Include specific details or prob:ems about the re'ease For example. if Ihe pipi~g was the source of :he 
release and the callse was corrosion of a metal connector O( flexible connector" it is Important to indude Ihat informatio~ here, 
Provide PEP assigned a~d ownerfoperator ass!gneo tank number(s), where applicable. U!;e additional 8'/," x 11' sheets of 
paper, if "ecessar)'. 

These regulated tanks were in T-Stalus for some time 1'101'( the lank's construction is single wall steel with a fiberglass Jacket 
(Buffalo Ta1k Corp, "BuflaloHide"), The lanks appear 10 be in fair condition, based off of visual apperance exterior and 
!"teri~r The piping c~ns!ruclion appears to be single wal! flex sucUon with no containment on either the lank connections or 
~!';der the suet'on pumps. Ourm9 the removal waler was encountered in the excavation with light sheen and soil with oder. 
The bottom of Ihe exc.avation was under water and soil saturated. Also, an additional phantom tank was unearthed to the 
saum side 01 the UST field, partiaily under the bam sidewalk adjacent to Route 49" alter gaining access to the tanK. PPSCO 
confirmed lhat the tank was 'illed in place some time ago with a solid slurry material and will be left in place at this time based 
on proximity with the sidewalk and road". pius it is in stable ccmdilion. 







Northcentral Regional Office 

Don Root 
Root Oil Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 18 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 

Dear Mr. Root: 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 

208 West Third Street, Suite 101 
Williamsport, P A 17701-6448 

March 13,2008 

Re: Storage Tanks 

Fax 570-327-3420 

Operations Inspection Compliance 
Resolution of Violations 
Facility Compliance 
DD Garage - Facility # 59-11706 
Knoxville Borough, Tioga County 

On February II, 2008, you received a Notice of Violation from the Department citing specific 
violations identified as a result of an operations inspection at }Our above-named facility. This notice 
required submission of acceptable documentation to confirm resolution of all violations. 

I have received and reviewedyuur submitted documentation and recently visited your facility 
and can acknowledge adequate indication that violations have been brought into compliance. 

Before returning any of the tanks to service, overfill protection must be installed by a tank handler 
certified for the installation/modification category UMX. Temporary out of service status for the tanks 
expires November 10, 20 I 0, by which time permanent closure is required. 

Continue to respond promptly to anysuspected or confirmed release, maintain up-to-date facility 
records, and perform appropriate system repairs when necessary. Please contact me by calling 
570-327-3728, if you require further discussion or clarification reg;rrding this letter or any facility 
operations issue. 

cc: Compliance Tracking 
File 

An Equal Opportuni ty Employer 

Sincerely, 

.,Fy ~/ 
Robert Rixey 
Storage Tank Section 
Environmental Cleanup 

www.dep.state.pa.us 



April 4, 20]2 

pennsyLvania 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHCENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE 

Mr. Don Root 
Root Oil Company, Inc. 
Charleston Street 
P.O. Box ]8 
Wellsboro, PA ]690] 

Re: Storage Tanks 
Operations Inspection Compliance 
DD Garage - Facility #59-11706 
Knoxville Borough, Tioga County 

Dear Mr. Root 

I bave reviewed tbe results of your facility operations inspection performed by certifi ed 
inspector David Brooks on March 22, 2012. Based on all currently available information, 
each of your underground storage tank facility sy terns inspected has been hown to be 
compliant. 

It was noted within the inspection report tbat the underground storage tanks at this facility 
do not have appropriate overfill prevention, but these tanks are in Temporarily Out of 
Use Status. Prior to placing product back into these underground storage tanks, you will 
need to ensure proper overfill prevention equipment is in place. I have also enclosed a 
fact sheet, which describes the new operator training requirements. It is important that 
you understand these new requirements prior to bringing your underground storage tank 
system back into service. 

It is important that you and your operator continue to diligently monitor your leak 
detection systems, respond promptly to any suspected or confirmed releases, maintain up­
to-date facility records and perform appropriate system repairs when necessary. 

_____ _ ---L20LLt8uW"'e!S]st:..JTlIJhi""rdc:StIItr"'ee"'-lt l..5.ulte lOJ I WiWamsport PA 177Q1-6448 

Phone 570.321,6525 I Fax 570 .327.3420 www.depweb.state.pa.us 

Pnnt~d on Re::ycled Paper @ 
~ _ ______ _ _ _________ __ ~1=212=O:.:/2=O-=12 12:3 1 :33 PM 





Northcentral Regional Office 

Root Oil Company, Inc. 
Charleston Street 
PO Box 18 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 

Dear Sir: 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 

208 West Third Street, Suite 101 
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 

March 10, 1998 

Re: Storage Tanks 

717-321-6520 
Fax 717-327-3420 

Operations Inspection Compliance 
Resolution of Violations 
Facility Compliance 
D. D. Garage - Facility #59-11706 
Knoxville Borough, Tioga County 

On October 22, 1997, you received a Notice of Violation from the Department citing specific 
violations identified as a result of an operations inspection at your above-named facility. This notice 
required submission of acceptable documentation to confinn resolution of all violations·. 

I have received and reviewed your submitted documentation or recently visited your facility and 
can acknowledge adequate indication that violations have been brought into compliance. We appreciate 
your prompt response and cooperation. Please continue to comply with appropriate technical regulations 
and contact me if you require further discussion or clarification regarding any facility operational issue. 

cc: Phil Zechman 
Mary Petros 
Ken Hart 
File 

DLW/pg 

o\ r. Equal OpponumrvJAriirmallVe AolOO Employer 

(\ Si:cer~( j) m _, 
~C11tUY)\( / / ~·C;e-i 

Daniel L. Weaver 
Water Quality Specialist 
Storage Tank Section 
Environmental Cleanup 

hno- W'.v\\'. df"I1 ,:i t ,I(~ . p'I . '.I~ 



Northeentral Reglomli Office 

!-:!r. Don Root 
Root Oil Company, Inc 
p, 0. Box 1& 
Wellsboro. PA 16901 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 
,",""",=, 0= :u 0 ,,,"" %4- " " ___ , ","",,,,,,,-,,,,,.-,,.,,,,,..,,,.,,,,,,,,", 

208 West Third Street, Suite 101 
Williamsport, PA 17101·6448 

June 6, 2003 

Re: Storagt' Tanks 

Fax 570-327-3420 

Operations Inspection Compliance 
DD Garage - Facility #59·11706 
Knoxville Borough, Tioga County 

On December 18. 2002, certified inspector Ken Hart conducted an operatiom inspection at the 
above-referenc.ed faGility. An inspection report documenting the findings of that inspection was provided to 
you or your representative and 10 the Department, [have reviewed the inspector's report Ill1d your recently 
oonfmned change of registration slarus to "T" (Temporarily out of Use). "T" starus tanks are exempt from 
release detection, The follov.ing violation was confinned to have existed. at the time of the 
December J 8, 2002, inspection: 

• Documentation for the most recent nlleive months of wmpliant tank release detection was 
not. available at the time of the inspection, Chapter 245.435 requires records of tank 
release detection to be available for the past twelve months. 

Based on my evaluation, I can acknowledge that the violation bas be,en brought into compliance. Be 
aware that the major operational violation wmch existed on the day of yom facility operations inspection 
wiIllead to Department consideration of an enforcement action. You will be contacted within the next 30 
days by telephone or letter regarding this enforcement issue .. 

Please continue to diligently monitor your leak detection systems, respond promptly to any suspected 
or confinned release. maintain up-to.date facility records Ill1d perfonn appropriate system repairs when 
necessary, 

If you have any questions pertaining to storage tank system compliance or this letter, please contact me 
at 570-327·3722., 

cc; KenHart 
Phil Zechman 
Compliance Tracking 
Mary PeITos 

;"" £qLD\'i1 (:Jf;iJ~\%'-'iiY EM~k!I'J~f 

Sincerely, ~ , rr' ':J :r, file. 
Gerald E McKernlll1 
Storage Tank Section 
Environmental Cleanup 

\\iINw.dep.slale.p'l,LlS 
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